The Agency shall provide, in the form of reimbursement or direct payment, monies to be 45 

used for down payment assistance and to offset mortgage insurance premiums charged to 46 

program participants. First-time homebuyers shall be limited to the lesser of the sum of 47 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or ten percent (10%) of the purchase price for down 48 

payment assistance, mortgage insurance premium assistance, and closing costs. The Agency may 49 

provide for mortgage insurance payment assistance at least monthly, but for no longer than 60 50

[...]

circumstances is not affected." 3 

SECTION 6.1.(b)  All rules necessary for implementation of this section shall be 4 

adopted by October 1, 2023. 5 

SECTION 6.1.(c)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 6 

of Commerce, Employer Grant Fund, the sum of nineteen million dollars ($19,000,000) for the 7 

2025-2026 fiscal year and the sum of thirty million dollars ($30,000,000) in the 2026-2027 fiscal 8 

year to offset employer costs of the Paid Family Medical Leave Act as enacted by this section. 9 

SECTION 6.1.(d)  This section becomes effective July 1, 2025.